

Court of Appeals, State of Colorado
2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80203

District Court for the City and County of Denver
The Honorable Larry J. Naves, Judge
Case No. 06-CV-11473

Plaintiff-Appellant: WARD CHURCHILL,
v.
Defendants-Appellees: THE UNIVERSITY OF
COLORADO, THE REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO, a Colorado body
corporate.

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*:

Mark Silverstein, #26979
ACLU Foundation of Colorado
400 Corona Street
Denver, CO 80218
(303) 777-5482

Aden Fine
Mariko Hirose
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Martha West
Rachel Levinson
Kathi Westcott
American Association of University Professors
1133 19th St. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 737-5900

Joan Bertin
National Coalition Against Censorship
275 7th Avenue, Suite 1504
New York, NY 10001
(212) 807-6222

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
Case No. 09-CA-1713

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION (ACLU),
ACLU OF COLORADO, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS,
AND NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST CENSORSHIP**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE TRIAL COURT DECISION IMPERMISSIBLY DESTROYS THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION OF OVER 8,000 PROFESSORS IN THE UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO SYSTEM	8
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING QUASI- JUDICIAL IMMUNITY FROM DAMAGES AND BARRING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	11
A. Absolute Immunity Is Only Recognized In Narrow Circumstances	12
B. Absolute Immunity Is Not Appropriate Where Officials Are Not Neutral And Independent Parties To A Dispute	14
III. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN HOLDING THAT CHURCHILL WAS NOT ENTITLED TO REINSTATEMENT	20

A. Reinstatement Is The Presumptive Remedy When An Employee Has Been Unconstitutionally Terminated.....	22
B. The Trial Court’s Reasons For Denying Reinstatement Are Insufficient To Overcome The Presumption That Reinstatement Is The Appropriate Remedy	25
1. The Jury’s Award Of Only Nominal Damages Does Not Establish That Reinstatement Is Inappropriate	25
2. The Faculty Committee’s Determination That Churchill Engaged In Academic Misconduct Should Not Have Played A Role In The Trial Court’s Decision To Deny Reinstatement	29
3. The Animosity Between Churchill And The University Is Not Grounds For Denying Reinstatement	33
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	21, 23
<i>Allen v. Autauga County Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 685 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1982)	23, 24, 38
<i>Banks v. Burkich</i> , 788 F.2d 1161 (6th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	5
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	21, 22
<i>Bingman v. Natkin & Co.</i> , 937 F.2d 553 (10th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Blim v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 731 F.2d 1473 (10th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 874 (1984) ..	23
<i>Bouchet v. Nat'l Urban League, Inc.</i> , 730 F.2d 799 (D.C.Cir.1984)	30
<i>Brown v. Swann</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 497 (1836)	21
<i>Brown v. Trs. of Boston University</i> , 891 F.2d 337 (1st Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 496 U.S. 937 (1990).....	31
<i>Browzin v. Catholic University</i> , 527 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	33

<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	13
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	14, 18
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	27, 28
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985)	15, 16, 19
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	35
<i>Del. State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (U.S. 1980)	5
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	13
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	24
<i>Griffin v. Wash. Convention Ctr.</i> , 2000 WL 1174977 (D.D.C. July 6, 2000)	31
<i>Gurmankin v. Costanzo</i> , 626 F.2d 1115 (3d Cir.1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 923 (1981)	23
<i>Harris v. Victoria Indep. School Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1022 (1999)	18
<i>Hayes v. Shalala</i> , 933 F. Supp. 21 (D.D.C. 1996).....	39

<i>Hoffler v. Colo. Dept. of Corrs.</i> 27 P.3d 371 (Colo. 2001).....	14
<i>Hulen v. Yates</i> , 322 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Jackson v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 890 F.2d 225 (10th Cir. 1989)	24, 37, 38, 39
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	5, 8, 9
<i>Kunda v. Muhlenberg College</i> , 621 F.2d 532 (3d Cir. 1980)	35
<i>Landrum v. Eastern Kentucky University</i> , 578 F. Supp. 241 (E.D. Ky. 1984)	35
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	11, 21
<i>Marquardt v. Perry</i> , 200 P.3d 1126 (Colo. Ct. App. 2008).....	30
<i>Memphis Community School Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	27, 28
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	5
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	11
<i>Moore v. Gunnison Valley Hosp.</i> 310 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	13

<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	15
<i>Osteen v. Henley</i> , 13 F.3d 221 (7th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Perez v. Ellington</i> , 421 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	21
<i>Price v. Marshall Erdman & Associates, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Prof'l Ass'n of College Educators v. El Paso County Cmty. College Dist.</i> , 730 F.2d 258 (5th Cir.1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 881 (1984)	22
<i>Purisch v. Tenn. Technological Univ.</i> 76 F.3d 1414 (6 th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Ramirez v. Okla. Dept. of Mental Health</i> , 41 F.3d 584 (10th Cir. 1994), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Ellis v. Univ. of Kansas Med. Ctr.</i> , 163 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 1998)..	17
<i>Rampey v. Allen</i> , 501 F.2d 1090 (10th Cir. 1974)	35, 37
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)	32
<i>Reiter v. MTA New York City Transit Authority</i> , 457 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2006)	28, 29

<i>Roberts v. Colo. State Bd. of Agric.</i> , 998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1004 (1993)	8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	9
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	9
<i>Saxe v. Bd. of Trs. of Metro. State College of Denver</i> , 179 P.3d 67 (Colo. Ct. App. 2007)	5, 33
<i>Smith v. Losee</i> , 485 F.2d 334 (10th Cir. 1973)	19
<i>Squires v. Bonser</i> , 54 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1995)	22, 24, 30
<i>Sterzing v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 496 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1974)	39
<i>Stewart v. Baldwin County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 908 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	9, 34, 35
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	5
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1993)	13
<i>U.A.R.C. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Univ. of Penn. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)	9

<i>U.S. EEOC v. Century Broad. Corp.</i> , 957 F.2d 1446 (7th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Whitehill v. Elkins</i> , 389 U.S. 54 (1967)	5
<i>Wicker v. Hoppock</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 94 (1867)	23
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952)	9
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Code of Conduct for United States Judges Canon 3A (6)	18
Laws of the Regents, University of Colorado Board of Regents, https://www.cu.edu/regents/Laws/laws.html	15, 16, 17

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 104-366 (1996), reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4202.....	12
--	----

Other Authorities

American Ass’n of Univ. Profs., 1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure with 1970 Interpretive Comments, http://www.aaup.org/AAUP/pubsres/policydocs/contents/1940statement.htm	35
---	----

J. Victor Baldrige, <i>Power and Conflict in the University: Research in the Sociology of Complex Organizations</i> (1971).....	34
Robert Birnbaum, <i>How Colleges Work: The Cybernetics of Academic Organization and Leadership</i> (1988).....	34
Kingman Brewster, <i>On Tenure</i> , 58 American Association of University Professors Bulletin (1972).....	34
J. Peter Byrne, <i>Constitutional Academic Freedom After Grutter: Getting Real About the “Four Freedoms” of a University</i> , 77 U. Colo. L. Rev. 929 (2006).....	32
13A Wright, Miller & Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3533.327	27
Press Release, CU Board of Regents to Hold Special Meeting (Jan. 30, 2005), http://www.colorado.edu/news/releases/2005/39.html	17
Special Reports, Statement by University of Colorado Board of Regents Chair Jerry Rutledge (Mar. 24, 2005), http://www.colorado.edu/news/reports/churchill/rutledgestatement.html	17
